
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager - Jane Fulton (Ext 37611) 

27 May 2022  
 
HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Housing and Wellbeing Committee will be held in The Council Chamber, 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Wednesday 8 June 
2022 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), Daniells, 

Mrs English, Gregory, Haywood, Hughes, Madeley, Needs, Thurston 
and Yeates. 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 

question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 

can attend the meeting in person. 

2. It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 

meeting.  

3. Those attending the meeting will not be required to wear a face covering 

however, are encouraged to bring one along to cover instances where a meeting 

may have higher public attendance. Masks will be made available at the meeting.   

4. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they 

have Covid-19 symptoms.  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday, 30 
May 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  
 
It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this 
deadline are considered.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the minutes of the Housing and Wellbeing Services 
Committee held on 17 March 2022. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
 

 

6. START TIMES   

 The Committee is asked to set its start times for meetings 
during 2022-23. 
 

 

7. SAFER ARUN PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 13 - 36) 

 This report provides summary information which is intended to 
assist the Committee to undertake its statutory function of 
scrutinising the performance of the Safer Arun Partnership. 
 
Chief Inspector Nick Bowman, District Commander for Arun & 
Chichester, will be in attendance to assist in responding to 
questions from Members. 
 

 



 
 

8. SAFEGUARDING AT ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 Arun District Council is committed to protecting and 
safeguarding its community, especially Children, Young 
People and Adults at risk.  This report sets out for scrutiny the 
resources for managing safeguarding and identifies the main 
categories of harm reported by officers. 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
There are no items for this meeting. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 The Committee’s Work Programme for 2022-23 is attached 
for the Committee’s information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Note: If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note: Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link - PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 

 
525 

 

 
 

HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

17 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Gregory (Vice-Chair), Mrs Cooper, 

Mrs English, Goodheart (Substituting for Daniells), Hamilton, 
Hughes, Madeley, Thurston (Substituting for Catterson) and 
Yeates. 
 
 

 Councillor Gunner was also in attendance for part of the meeting. 
 
 
747. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Catterson, Daniells 
and Needs. 
 
748. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
749. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2022 
were approved and signed by the Chair. 

 
750. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions submitted for the meeting. 

 
751. ARUN INSPIRES PROGRAMME  
 

Becky East from the Artswork charity provided members with a detailed 
presentation on the Arun Inspires Programme. 

 
 After the presentation members then took the opportunity to ask questions. 
There was overwhelming support and endorsement from members and recognition that 
the programme was extremely important in terms of the support it provided to children 
and young people of the district. 
  
 The Leader of the Council was also invited to make comment and he expressed 
his thanks for the hard work that the Artswork Charity and Becky had undertaken.  

 
An amendment was then proposed by Becky and this amended recommendation 

was proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Cooper. 
 
This amendment is set out below: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 

 
526 

 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 17.03.22 
 
 

 
That the funding of £15,000 for the Arun Inspires Programme (Phase 2) until 
March 2026 for 2022/23 and endorsements of future funding subject to 
satisfactory reviews, in line with Arun District Council’s Priorities and the 
availability of funding be approved. 

 
 On this amendment being put to the vote it was declared CARRIED. 
 
 The Chair then returned to the substantive recommendation and the Committee 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the funding of £15,000 for the Arun Inspires Programme (Phase 2) 
for 2022/23 and endorsements of future funding subject to satisfactory 
reviews, in line with Arun District Council’s Priorities and the availability of 
funding be approved. 

 
752. CONTINUATION OF THE LOCAL COUNCIL TAX HARDSHIP SCHEME FOR 

2022/23  
 

The Interim Financial Services Manager provided members with an overview of 
the report and drew members attention to section 2.16 where it outlined the 
discr
[...]
re detailed within the report. 

 
 Members then took part in a debate. This saw several members of the 
committee thanking the Housing Options Manager and her team for the work they had 
done particularly during the pandemic. It was commented that the grants were welcome 
as they helped to assist the council in preventing homelessness and rough sleeping. It 
was also highlighted that as a result of the Omicron variant, and its particularly high 
transmission, rate the council had to quickly offer everyone who was rough sleeping 
accommodation.  All bar two of those approached took up the offer of accommodation 
during this time. There were also some questions asked regarding what the council 
would do should there be another increase in covid cases, where it was confirmed that 
the council would be led by the government in terms of restriction and directions in 
terms of managing a response to covid. 
 
 The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Cooper and seconded by 
Councillor Thurston. 
 

The Committee  
 

RESOLVED 
 
To approve the expenditure of the following grants:  
 
a) Homelessness prevention grant (2nd Tranche)  
b) Accommodation for Ex-Offenders Grant  
c) Covid Management Fund (COMF) d) Protect & Vaccinate Fund 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 

 
528 

 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 17.03.22 
 
 

754. HOUSING COMPENSATION POLICY  
 

The Repairs and Maintenance Manager provided an overview of her report 
explaining that the policy set out the mandatory and the discretionary compensation 
detail.  It was confirmed that the discretionary compensation claims would be where 
members would see the council being more involved and that each case would be 
handled on a case-by-case basis. 

 
 Members took part in a debate where there was discussion surrounding what 
policy meant when it referred to ‘right to buy’ and what was the process the council 
would follow should an investigati
[...]
rsity, Health & Safety as examples. Further training 
would be completed, and this would be in line with any other training 
undertaken by the council and or managing agents. 

 If those residents who were involved in the management of this 
agreement decided to ‘step back’, could they do this easily? It was 
confirmed that yes, should anyone decide to take a ‘step back’ this would 
be managed carefully and closely to ensure that the arrangement 
continued to work for the residents. 

 Would the council make other multiple living schemes aware of this 
option? It was confirmed that although this was the first agreement of its 
kind at Arun District Council, the Resident Engagement Officer saw no 
reason why the council would not share the success of this arrangement 
with others.   

 
A slight amendment to Recommendation (2) was required to ensure that the 

delegated authority being requested was provided to the new Interim Head of Housing 
and not the Group Head of Residential Services. The recommendations as amended 
were then proposed by Councillor Madeley and seconded by Councillor Hughes. 
 

The Committee  
 
 RESOLVED - That 
 

(1) The proposal to enter into a Local Management Agreement with 
the Nightingales Tenants Association be approved, and;  

 
(2) Delegated authority be given to the Interim Head of Housing to sign 
and enter into a Local Management Agreement. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 

 
530 

 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 17.03.22 
 
 

757. NEW HOUSING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PROJECT UPDATE  
 

The Interim Head of Housing explained to members that the report before them 
provided an update on the implementation of the new system Civica CX and on the 
changed financial projections for delivering the system. 

 
 Before members took part in a debate, the Chair stated that the need for the new 
system had been proven from the work undertaken so far, however she expressed 
concern r
[...]
 

 
 

760. COMMUNITY WARDENS  
 

The Chair confirmed that this report had been brought to Committee due to 
previous discussions that had taken place at its last meeting held on 24 January 2022. 
The task today was for the Committee to ratify the report. The Chair then handed over 
to the Communities & Wellbeing Manager who provided members with a detailed 
overview referring to appendix A which was explained and was there to assist members 
with their decision making.  

 

There was a short discussion regarding the funding for the Bognor Regis Project 
where it was confirmed by the Chair that the budget for the project had been confirmed.  

 
 The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Madeley and seconded 
by Councillor Cooper. 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED - That 

 
1. The delivery model for the Littlehampton Community Warden 

project within the approved budget be approved.  
 

2.      Authorisation be given to the Group Head of Community Wellbeing 
to scope and agree the implementation of a Bognor Regis Community 
Warden project. 

 
761. OUTSIDE BODIES UPDATE  
 

The Chair asked if any members had any questions, they wished to ask 
regarding her feedback report from her attendance at the last meeting of the Sussex 
Police & Crime Panel held on 28 January 2022.  

 

A request was made for the Chair to consider obtaining more detail on the 
SPACE project at the next meeting. It was agreed that before the Chair could confirm 
this, she would need more information and would discuss with the member outside of 
the meeting.  

 
762. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/23  
 

The Committee received its work programme.  In considering it, the Chair 
queried why it did not contain an item regarding Flaxmean or sheltered housing 
accommodation. She strongly felt that this be included. It was confirmed by the Director 
of Services that development of the work programme was still progressing and that she 
was waiting for the opportunity to run through the 
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

P
age 35



2021-2022 Safer Arun Partnership Plan – [updated 28.04.2022] 

Page 16 of 16 
 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

 

 

ADC    Arun District Council 

ASB    Anti-social behaviour 

HASBRAC   Hate & Anti-social Behaviour Risk Assessment Conference 

CGL    Change Grow Live [drug and alcohol rehabilitation service] 

CSP    Community Safety Partnership 

ECINS   Empowering Communities [multi-agency information sharing software] 

ISA    Information Sharing Agreement 

JAG    Joint Action Group 

KSSCRC   Kent, Surrey & Sussex Community Rehabilitation Company 

LAT    Local Action Team 

NPS    National Probation Service 

PSPO    Public Spaces Protection Order 

RSL    Registered Social Landlord 

SAP    Safer Arun Partnership 

SIA    Strategic Intelligence Assessment 

SOC    Serious and Organised Crime 

VRP    Violence Reduction Partnership 

WSCC   West Sussex County Council 

WSVRU   West Sussex Violence Reduction Unit 

P
age 36



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF HOUSING AND WELLBEING 
SERVICES COMMITTEE 

ON 8 JUNE 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT:  Safeguarding Review 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Cathryn French, Safeguarding Officer  
DATE:                        31/03/2022 
EXTN:                        01903 737828 
AREA:                       Community Wellbeing, Service Directorate 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Arun District Council is committed to protecting and safeguarding its community, 
especially Children, Young People and Adults at risk.  This report sets out for scrutiny the 
resources for managing safeguarding and identifies the main categories of harm reported 
by officers. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Housing and Wellbeing Committee endorse the Safeguarding 
function at Arun District Council and the work of its officers. 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND: 

1.1 Arun District Council has a Safeguarding Policy that covers both children, young 
[...]
arrants a 
welfare call from a visiting officer or the emergency services to carry out a welfare 
visit.   

1.20 Over the period (January 2022), Arun experienced one youth suicide within a family 
dwelling and one attempted youth suicide occurred at a Council car park in Bognor 
Regis. The Safeguarding Officer coordinated the Councils response with key 
internal departments and represented the Council at Public Health multi-agency 
response meetings. 

1.21 The Council’s training programme regularly offers suicide awareness training for 
staff.  Following the incidents in January 2020, further training was provided to 
increase staff awareness and confidence in dealing with future situations. 

 

 

Page 40



 

1.22 Self-Neglect 

1.23 Self-neglect is a prevalent issue but particularly difficult to raise as a safeguarding 
concern because of an individual’s right to self-determination.  Frequently the ability 
to intervene is based on an assessment of the individual’s capacity to make 
decisions for themselves.  If an individual is assessed to have mental capacity, a 
safeguarding referral may not be an option to mitigate potential risks or harm. 

1.24 The increase in households where hoarding is identified as problematic is a case in 
point.  Hoarding can be considered to be a life-choice rather than self-neglect and 
may not reach the required threshold for a safeguarding referral, even if the living 
conditions and safety of the individual are a concern.  To address these situations a 
‘Safe and Habitable Homes’ forum was established by West Sussex Fire and 
Rescue Service in 2021 to support all professionals to access appropriate services 
for their clients.   

1.25 The Safeguarding Adults Board also set up a Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Meeting (MARM) in March 2021 to help professionals with cases where risk 
remains despite interventions. Some complex safeguarding referrals have been 
submitted by the Safeguarding Officer on behalf of individual service areas with 
positive outcomes.  The Arun Safeguarding Officer also represents safeguarding 
colleagues from other District and Borough councils on the MARM. 

1.26 Neglect 

1.27 Neglect is particularly relevant to children and young people.  In recent experience 
referrals have tended to feature a child’s exposure to parental drug use and there 
have been many instances when the Safeguarding Officer has had to escalate 
concerns to West Sussex Children’s Social Care. 

1.28 Conclusion 

1.29 In addition to scrutiny by the Housing and Wellbeing Committee, Arun’s 
Safeguarding Policy and procedures are reviewed by both the West Sussex 
Safeguarding Adults Board and the West Sussex Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership. 

1.30 Safeguarding at Arun is overseen by a dedicated Safeguarding Officer who 
supports a team of Designated Safeguarding Officers distributed across Arun’s 
services. This team provides support and advice to colleagues so that Arun is able 
to fulfil its safeguarding duty. 

1.31 In conclusion it is not the Council’s job to establish whether abuse is taking place, 
but it is our responsibility to report and record any concerns to protect the welfare of 
vulnerable members of our community. 

2. PROPOSAL: 

2.1     It is proposed that the Housing and Wellbeing Committee endorse the Safeguarding 
function at Arun District Council and the work of its officers. 

3. OPTIONS:  

3.1    To support the recommendation evidenced in the report and appendices or request 
further information to support the recommendation. 

 

Page 41



 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)              

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal   

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other: 
Safeguarding 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Arun District Council has a safeguarding duty  

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

To endorse the Safeguarding function at Arun District Council and the work of its officers. 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Safeguarding Policy 

 

 

Page 42

https://arungovuk.sharepoint.com/:f:/r/sites/intranet/safeguarding/ADC%20Safeguarding%20Policy%20and%20appendices/Safeguarding%20Policy?csf=1&web=1


 

Appendix 1 - Case Studies- concerns raised to Safeguarding Officer (SO) 
 
Adult 1 
Over a period of 10 years adult 1 was a persistent caller to the Council self-
reporting tubes with invisible fumes being pumped into their house and seeking 
damages to stop them going to the press regarding the Council. Adult 1 was also 
a persistent caller to two of the emergency services. 
 
Safeguarding officer (SO) became the single point of contact (SPOC) for adult 1 
and due to the risk convened multi-agency meetings with Sussex Police, SE 
Cambs Ambulance and Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust (local Community 
Mental Health team). Adult 1 had a history of non-engagement with services, so 
the SPOC aimed to build a gradual, trusting rapport to listen to their concerns and 
make safeguarding person centred. 
 
Home visit undertaken by SO with Ambulance service and rapport built with adult 
1’s partner- who in turn called the SO when worried about the health of adult 1. 
Liaison undertaken with SE Cambs Safeguarding led to conveyance to hospital. 
Due to being physically and mentally unwell, the hospital authorised a Deprivation 
of Liberty (DOLS) order to prevent an unsafe discharge whilst medical care could 
be provided. Sadly, Adult 2 passed away in hospital from natural causes in 
lockdown 1. Support by SO given to partner and referral made with consent for 
social care support. 
 
 
Adult 2   
Adult 2 came into the council to sel
[...]
am 

 

 

Steve 
Turner 

Mo 
Hussein 

21 July 2022 6pm 14-Sep-22 

     

Age UK Activities for Older People 
in Arun – Update 
 

Community Engagement Project 

Update 

 

Community Transport Plan 

 

Safer Arun Partnership Update 

Work Programme 

 

 

 

Robin 

Wickham 

 

6 October 

2022 

6pm 09-Nov-22 

     

VAAC Presentation 

Community Wardens Update 

Robin 
Wickham 

6 December 

2022 

6pm 18-Jan-23 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Housing & Wellbeing Committee - Work Programme 

Safer Arun Presentation 

Work Programme 

Arun Wellbeing Programme 

Update 

Sussex Police Precept 

Arun Local Community Network 

Progress Report 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Safer Arun Partnership Update 

Work Programme 

 

Robin 
Wickham 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Andrew 
Dale 

25 January 

2023 

6pm 15-Mar-2023 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Safer Arun Partnership
	Safer Arun Partnership - Appendix A
	Safer Arun Partnership - Appendix B

	8 Safeguarding at Arun District Council
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

40 
 

 
 

HOUSING AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

8 June 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Pendleton (Chair), Mrs Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Mrs English, Gregory, Mrs Haywood, Hughes, Needs and Yeates 
 
 

 Councillors Cooper and Goodheart were also in attendance for all 
or part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillors Daniells and Thurston 
 
 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Cllrs Cooper and Pendleton declared a personal interest in agenda item 7 
[SAFER ARUN PARTNERSHIP] and item 8 [SAFEGUARDING AT ARUN DISTRICT 
COUNCIL] as they are both West Sussex County Councillors. 
 
60. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2022 were approved. 
 
61. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions submitted for this meeting of the Committee. 
 
62. START TIMES  
 

The Committee  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That its meeting start time be at 6pm  

 
63. SAFER ARUN PARTNERSHIP  
 

The Chair explained to members that the report before them allowed them to 
scrutinise the Safer Arun Partnership (SAP), specifically, looking at how the partnership 
itself operated and how effective it was against its terms of reference. She then 
welcomed Chief Inspector (C.I) Bowman and Sergeant Paul Coles who were in 
attendance as the representatives of Arun’s Neighbourhood Policing team. 

 
In introducing the report, the Community and Wellbeing Manager reconfirmed 

the purpose and aim of its detail was to enable members to effectively scrutinise the 
SAP and support compliance of the Council’s statutory duty to scrutinise the work of 
local partners in addressing Crime and Disorder and Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) within 
the district. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

41 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 8.06.22 
 

 
 

The Chairman then opened debate and invited members to ask questions 
clarification was sought on the serious organised crime priorities and why these had 
been discharged. It was confirmed by C.I Bowman that whilst these had been recorded 
as ‘discharged’ in the document, the work in relation to Serious Organised Crime (SOC) 
continues, however it had taken on a new governance recently. Explaining that the 
previous SOC group had been disbanded and the work was now being undertaken by 
the Partnership Tactical Co-ordinating Group (PTCG). He confirmed that outcomes of 
cases or areas that required additional scrutiny by the committee would be fed from the 
PTCG meetings into the SAP meetings it is hoped that this would see a more co-
ordinated response to SOC. 

It was asked by a non-member of the committee what would the communities 
see in terms of the changes made by the PTCG. C.I Bowman explained that the new 
format is in its early stages, its first meeting was yet to be held. However, none of these 
changes would stop the local policing work that was already in place and the new 
format would be under review to ensure that it delivers against expectations. C.I 
Bowman confirmed that residents of the district would be able to keep up with 
communications from his teams via the Police force website. The Chair then asked C.I 
Bowman what specifically would the communications look like for all the Parishes within 
the district. He confirmed that a ‘one size fit’s all’ approach would not work. Each Parish 
has its own individual needs and there needed to be a tailored approach according to 
each Parishes need. 

The Arun wide Child exploitation campaign had been documented as 
‘discharged’ within the report, what did this mean?  Arun’s Safeguarding Officer 
confirmed that the campaign was a project that launched after a serious case review 
came to light within the district. An awareness campaign was then started to increase 
awareness in the specific area. Work on child exploitation within the district was 
confirmed as ongoing despite this specific campaign being discharged. C.I Bowman 
was asked by the Chair how the police specifically engaged with child exploitation 
issues. He confirmed that the special investigations unit managed high risk cases of 
child abuse, as well as a proactive missing persons team who complete a lot of work for 
those children who are at risk of exploitation along with many other partnerships who 
work collaboratively alongside these teams. 

 
The Chair stated that as Arun is a rural coastal area, it was easy to understand 

why some may think that issues such as child exploitation and grooming may not exist. 
But it does. She then asked what specifically were the police doing with the cases of 
grooming that had been highlighted within the district? C.I Bowman confirmed that this 
subject was one that happens behind closed doors, much like domestic violence cases. 
Therefore, it required all those individuals who are a part of the safeguarding process, 
from lollipop persons, teachers, support workers, social workers etc. to continue to feed 
into the safeguarding process. He confirmed that there was a much more coordinated 
approach now and collaborative working with safeguarding leads across the district had 
improved alongside more robust procedures and systems being in place to address 
concerns when they are raised.  

A question was raised regarding the police working with churches as it had not 
been mentioned in the report?  It was confirmed by Sergeant Paul Coles that recently a 
Community Engagement Officer for Churches and Faith groups across Chichester and 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

42 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 8.06.22 
 
 
Arun District. He explained that this was a fairly new role and a ‘development in 
progress’ therefore more information on this role would be coming at a later date. 

 
The Chair then asked for an update regarding drug related issues and cuckooing 

cases as she noted that the report details its actions as outstanding, and no further 
meetings had been held since January 2022. Sergeant Paul Coles explained that while 
work had been ongoing an internal restructure had taken place. He also advised that 
cuckooing cases were rare within the district. He confirmed that 1 case had been 
identified in Bognor Regis this year which resulted in a swift police response. There are 
currently 5 individuals/addresses that were being monitored and reviewed monthly with 
all those involved across the partnership. The focus is very much on protecting the 
individuals and this is done by robust risk management and deploying resources to 
where they are needed. Collaborative working across many teams within the force as 
well as a close working relationship with the Metropolitan Police for those issues who 
cross county lines.  

It was also queried when the minutes from the SAP meetings would be updated 
as this was a vital tool for everyone to ensure they are kept up to date with progress 
being made on cases. It was confirmed by the Community and Wellbeing Manager that 
there was a technical issue which was being resolved and the minutes would be 
available to view within a matter of weeks.  

  
The Vice-Chair reminded members that the community safety survey had 

recently been emailed out to everyone and requested that members raise awareness of 
this survey with parishes/wards. As well as encouraging individuals to complete the 
short survey as the more responses received, the better the data we have to work with. 

 
The Chair then drew the item to a close and the committee noted the report and 

updates given at the meeting. 
 
64. SAFEGUARDING AT ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

The Safeguarding Officer explained that the report provided members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the councils safeguarding function. It provides an overview of 
the categories of abuse, demand for the year prior to the Covid-19 pandemic and how 
this has shaped concerns and emerging themes. Data is also provided to show referrals 
from council staff, specialist advice received, actions given and taken. 

 
The Chair then opened debate on the item, inviting members to ask any 

questions to officers present. 
 
Concern was raised regarding section 1.9 of the report that detailed the number 

of incidents of domestic abuse it was stated that it was alarming to see Arun had the 
highest figures across West Sussex. The Safeguarding officer explained that as C.I 
Bowman confirmed earlier in the meeting, this was a hidden crime and the data was 
based on referrals or incidents reported that police had responded to. She confirmed 
that once police have responded to an incident of domestic violence, an automatic 
referral to panel is made. The panel consists of key people from a number of services 
such as health, probation and police. The objective of the panel is to put in place a 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

43 
 

Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 8.06.22 
 

 
 

safety plan that sets out to reduce the risk to individuals suffering domestic violence. 
She explained that sadly the figures were a true reflection of domestic violence issues 
within the district, however, confirmed that there was a collaborative partnership across 
the services that work together in providing support where it’s needed.  

It was asked what further proactive steps the council could take in providing 
support and help for individuals of domestic violence. The Safeguarding officer stated 
she believed mandatory training for all front-line staff to raise awareness as well as an 
ongoing training programme of support would be of benefit. She also confirmed that 
lockdowns during the pandemic did certainly exacerbate the issue. 

The topic of communicating with residents on how they can report cases of 
domestic violence in confidence was raised, specifically, what more the council could 
do to improve on current communications. The Safeguarding officer confirmed various 
internal communication campaigns had been completed alongside a women’s safety 
event that enabled engagement with the local community. She agreed that a review of 
internal and external communication plans would be a positive action.  

Further information was sought about the work the council does regarding 
temporary accommodation use in partnership with Chichester District. The 
Safeguarding officer confirmed that to help embed the Domestic Abuse Bill 2021 a 
small amount of funding had been awarded to local districts. After some consultation 
internally and with external partners it was decided to focus on those who were ‘fleeing’ 
and/or presenting to the Council for housing matters. This issue consists of many other 
needs that also require addressing from getting children into new schools, signing up 
with dentists, doctors’ surgeries, or any other community links. She confirmed that the 
council and My Sisters House had commissioned a complex safe key worker who 
would work with housing options officers for those individuals requiring temporary 
accommodation. 

Finally, there was discussion relating to section 1.18 of the report, suicide. 
Members were keen to understand how the council responds to these cases and what 
reviews are undertaken when these situations are known. It was confirmed that regular 
reviews were undertaken, further training was also provided to increase staff awareness 
and confidence in dealing with future situations. 

 
The Committee  
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That it endorses the work of the Safeguarding function at Arun district 
Council and the work of its officers. 

 
 
 

 
65. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Members took part in a full discussion with officers regarding changes to the 
work programme, where it was explained that officers regularly review the work 
programme to ensure that each item on it can be effectively discharged against 



Subject to approval at the next Housing and Wellbeing Committee meeting 
 

44 
 
Housing and Wellbeing Committee - 8.06.22 
 
 
financial and operational constraints. Following this discussion, it was agreed that the 
following items would be added to the work programme as regular updates; 
 

• Housing Stock updates 
• Sheltered Housing updates  
• New Housing Management System project updates 
• Key Performance Indicators performance update 

 
The Committee then noted its work programme for 2022/23.  

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.39 pm) 
 
 


